The following table illustrates the impact on loss allowances for invested assets on transition from the incurred loss
impairment under IAS 39 to the expected credit losses impairment allowance under IFRS 9.

December 31, 2022
IAS 39

Impairment allowance

January 1, 2023
IFRS 9

ECL allowance
Debt securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9 $ - $ 348
Private placements at FVOCI under IFRS 9  -  255

Private placements at amortized cost under IAS 39  25  -
Mortgages at FVOCI under IFRS 9  -  83

Mortgages at amortized cost under IAS 39  10  -
Other invested assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9  -  13
Financial assets at amortized cost under IFRS 9  -  14

Mortgages at amortized cost under IAS 39  7  -
Loans to Bank clients under IAS 39  5  -

Total on-balance sheet exposures  47  713
Allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet exposures  -  11
Total $ 47 $ 724

The following table shows financial liabilities under IAS 39 and the impact of classification and measurement changes on
adoption of IFRS 9.

Measurement

category

December 31, 2022
IAS 39

Total carrying value

Impact of classification
and measurement

changes(1),(2)

January 1, 2023
IFRS 9

Total carrying value
Investment contract liabilities FVTPL $ 796 $ 2 $ 798
 Amortized cost  2,452  6,829  9,281
Deposits from Bank clients Amortized cost  22,507  -  22,507
Derivative liabilities FVTPL  14,366  -  14,366
Note payable to related party Amortized cost 135 - 135
Other liabilities Amortized cost  17,202  1,474  18,676
Capital instruments Amortized cost  1,262  -  1,262
Total in-scope financial liabilities  $ 58,720 $ 8,305 $ 67,025

(1) Investment contract liabilities held at amortized cost of $6,829 were reclassified from insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 4.
(2) Other liabilities include amounts not in scope of IFRS 9, for example pension obligations. Other liabilities of $1,474 held at amortized cost under IFRS 9 were

reclassified from insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 4.

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company – 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 29

(III) Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”
Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” and IFRS Practice Statement 2 “Making Materiality

[…]

the Company makes certain assumptions for the purposes of estimating the impact on net income attributed to shareholder.
This estimate assumes that the performance of the dynamic hedging program would not completely offset the gain/loss from
the dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on the actual
position at the period end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program offset 95% of the hedged variable annuity liability
movement that occurs as a result of market changes.
It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the dynamic and macro hedging programs may
underperform these estimates, particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates
and equity market movements are unfavourable. The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the method or assumptions used
for deriving sensitivity information.

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company – 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 81

Potential immediate impact on net income attributed to shareholder arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

 Net income attributed to shareholder
As at December 31, 2023 -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%
Underlying sensitivity
Variable annuity guarantees(2) $ (2,370) $ (1,460) $ (670) $ 550 $ 1,010 $ 1,390
General fund equity investments(3)  (1,170)  (770)  (390)  380  760  1,140
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging  (3,540)  (2,230)  (1,060)  930  1,770  2,530
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(4)  880  530  240  (190)  (340)  (460)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholder after

impact of hedging and before impact of reinsurance  (2,660)  (1,700)  (820)  740  1,430  2,070
Impact of reinsurance  1,470  900  420  (350)  (650)  (910)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholder

after impact of hedging and reinsurance $ (1,190) $ (800) $ (400) $ 390 $ 780 $ 1,160

 Net income attributed to shareholder
As at December 31, 2022 -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%
Underlying sensitivity
Variable annuity guarantees(2) $ (2,110) $ (1,310) $ (610) $ 530 $ 980 $ 1,360
General fund equity investments(3)  (1,450)  (920)  (420)  400  780  1,170
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging  (3,560)  (2,230)  (1,030)  930  1,760  2,530
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(4)  930  570  260  (220)  (400)  (540)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholder after

impact of hedging and before impact of reinsurance  (2,630)  (1,660)  (770)  710  1,360  1,990
Impact of reinsurance  1,170  740  350  (310)  (580)  (810)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholder

after impact of hedging and reinsurance $ (1,460) $ (920) $ (420) $ 400 $ 780 $ 1,180
(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) For variable annuity contracts measured under VFA the impact of financial risk and changes in interest rates adjusts CSM, unless the risk mitigation option applies. The

Company has elected to apply risk mitigation and therefore a portion of the impact is reported in net income attributed to shareholder instead of adjusting the CSM. If
the CSM for a group of variable annuity contracts is exhausted the full impact is reported in net income attributed to shareholder.

(3) This impact for general fund equity investments includes general fund investments supporting the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, investment in seed money

[…]

The interest rate and spread risk sensitivities are determined in isolation of each other and therefore do not reflect the
combined impact of changes in government rates and credit spreads between government, swap and corporate rates
occurring simultaneously. As a result, the impact of the summation of each individual sensitivity may be materially different
from the impact of sensitivities to simultaneous changes in interest rate and spread risk.
The potential impacts also do not take into account other potential effects of changes in interest rate levels, for example,
CSM at recognition on the sale of new business or lower interest earned on future fixed income asset purchases.
The impacts do not reflect any potential effect of changing interest rates on the value of the Company’s ALDA. Rising
interest rates could negatively impact the value of the Company’s ALDA. More information on ALDA can be found below
under “Alternative long-duration asset performance risk sensitivities and exposure measures”.
Potential impacts on contractual service margin, net income attributed to shareholder, other comprehensive
income attributed to shareholder, and total comprehensive income attributed to shareholder of an immediate
parallel change in interest rates, corporate spreads or swap spreads relative to current rates(1),(2),(3),(4)

As at December 31, 2023 Interest rates Corporate spreads Swap spreads
(post-tax except CSM)  -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -20bp +20bp
CSM $ - $ (100) $ - $ (100) $ - $ -
Net income attributed to shareholder   100  (100)  -  -  100  (100)
Other comprehensive income attributed to shareholder   (300)  300  (200)  300  (100)  100
Total comprehensive income attributed to shareholder   (200)  200  (200)  300  -  -

As at December 31, 2022 Interest rates Corporate spreads Swap spreads
(post-tax except CSM)  -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp -20bp +20bp
CSM $ (100) $ - $ (100) $ - $ - $ -
Net income attributed to shareholder  1,700  (1,500)  -  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income attributed to shareholder   (1,900)  1,600  -  -  -  -
Total comprehensive income attributed to shareholder  (200)  100  -  -  -  -

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) Estimates include changes to the net actuarial gains/losses with respect to the Company’s pension obligations as a result of changes in interest rates.
(3) Includes guaranteed insurance and annuity products, including variable annuity contracts as well as adjustable benefit products where benefits are generally adjusted

as interest rates and investment returns change, a portion of which have minimum credited rate guarantees. For adjustable benefit products subject to minimum rate
guarantees, the sensitivities are based on the assumption that credited rates will be floored at the minimum.

[…]

(“IFRS 17 amendments”), the Company has elected the option to reclassify financial assets, including those held in respect
of activities not connected to contracts within the scope of IFRS 17, on an instrument-by-instrument basis, for the
comparative period in alignment with the expected classification on initial application of IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2023. These
reclassification changes also led the Company to present certain investment results previously reported in net investment
income or OCI under IAS 39, within OCI or net investment income in alignment with the expected classifications of IFRS 9,
respectively.

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company – 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 117

The following table presents invested assets by type and measurement category as at December 31, 2021, with transitional
measurement differences and presentation differences and then invested assets by type and category as at January 1,
2022.

 December 31, 2021  Impact of IFRS 17 amendments January 1, 2022

IAS 39 Measurement
category

Total carrying
value

Measurement
differences

Presentation
differences

Total carrying
value

Measurement
category

Cash and short-term securities AFS $ 13,894 $ - $ 2,214 $ 16,108 FVOCI(1)
 FVTPL  2,214  -  (2,214)  - FVTPL(2)
 Amortized cost  6,400  -  -  6,400 Amortized cost(3)
   22,508  -  -  22,508
Debt securities AFS  33,097  -  184,365  217,462 FVOCI(1)
 FVTPL  189,722  -  (184,365)  5,357 FVTPL(2)
 Amortized cost  1,320  -  -  1,320 Amortized cost(3)
   224,139  -  -  224,139
Public equities AFS  2,351  -  (2,351)  -
 FVTPL  25,716  -  2,351  28,067 FVTPL(2)
   28,067  -  -  28,067
Mortgages AFS  -  1,897  29,901  31,798 FVOCI(1)
 FVTPL  -  37  1,166  1,203 FVTPL(2)
 Amortized cost  52,014  -  (31,067)  20,947 Amortized cost(3)
   52,014  1,934  -  53,948
Private placements AFS  -  4,407  42,175  46,582 FVOCI(1)
 FVTPL  -  40  667  707 FVTPL(2)
 Amortized cost  42,842  -  (42,842)  - Amortized cost(3)
   42,842  4,447  -  47,289
Policy loans Amortized cost  6,397  -  (6,397)  - N/A(4)
Loans to Bank clients Amortized cost  2,506  -  -  2,506 Amortized cost(3)
Other invested assets  AFS  89  (4)  238  323 FVOCI(1)
 FVTPL  21,157  (10)  617  21,764 FVTPL(2)
 Amortized cost  855  -  (855)  - Amortized cost(3)
   22,101  (14)  -  22,087
Total in-scope invested assets   400,574  6,367  (6,397)  400,544
Out-of-scope invested assets(5) Other  26,436  1,035  -  27,471 Other(5)
Total Invested Assets  $ 427,010 $ 7,402 $ (6,397) $ 428,015

(1) The reclassification of unrealized gains (losses), net of tax, of $11,868 from retained earnings to accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) related to FVOCI
classification of debt investments classified as FVTPL under IAS 39.

(2) The reclassification of unrealized gains (losses), net of tax, of $268 from AOCI to retained earnings related to FVTPL classification of debt securities classified as
FVOCI under IAS 39.

(3) The re-measurement of debt securities from amortized cost to FVOCI or FVTPL resulted in an increase in carrying value of $6,367. The impact on AOCI and retained

[…]

The Company has elected to apply the impairment requirements of IAS 39 (incurred losses) for the comparative period as
provided for under IFRS 17. Accordingly, for assets that were classified as FVTPL under IAS 39, where no impairment was
required, but were reclassified to FVOCI or amortized cost under IFRS 9 for the comparative period, the Company did not
measure any impairment for the comparative period since IAS 39 impairment was not calculated.

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company – 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 118

Opening balance sheet under IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” including classification and measurement changes of financial
assets

Effects from applying IFRS 17 resulted in a reduction of total equity of $11,997, net of tax, as at January 1, 2022. The
opening IFRS 17 balance sheet and related adjustments as at January 1, 2022 are presented below:

 IFRS 4 & Opening IFRS balance sheet adjustments IFRS 17 &
 IAS 39 Measurement differences  IAS 39

 December 31,

2021 Transition CSM
Contract

measurement
Presentation

differences
January 1,

2022
Assets
Total invested assets $ 427,010 $ - $ 7,402 $ (6,397) $ 428,015
Total other assets  91,412  2,877  5,617  1,078  100,984
Segregated funds net assets  399,788  -  -  -  399,788
Total assets $ 918,210 $ 2,877 $ 13,019 $ (5,319) $ 928,787
Liabilities and Equity
Insurance contract liabilities, excluding those for account of

segregated fund holders $ 392,275 $   21,466(1) $ 10,014 $ (18,134) $ 405,621
Investment contract liabilities  3,116  -  -  6,948  10,064
Other liabilities  53,963  (2,823)  (784)  5,867  56,223
Insurance contract liabilities for account of segregated fund holders  -  -  -  130,836  130,836
Investment contract liabilities for account of segregated fund holders  -  -  -  268,952  268,952
Segregated funds net liabilities  399,788  -  -  (399,788)  -
Total liabilities  849,142  18,643  9,230  (5,319)  871,696
Equity
Shareholder's retained earnings  16,773  (13,607)  (229)  -  2,937
Shareholder's accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Insurance finance income (expenses)  -  -  (17,117)  -  (17,117)
Reinsurance finance income (expenses)  -  -  984  -  984
FVOCI investments  840  -  16,916  -  17,756
Other equity items  50,994  -  -  -  50,994

Total shareholder's equity  68,607  (13,607)  554  -  55,554
Participating policyholders’ equity  (1,233) (1,440)(1)   2,774  -  101
Non-controlling interests  1,694 (719)(1)   461  -  1,436
Total equity  69,068  (15,766)  3,789  -  57,091
Total liabilities and equity $ 918,210 $ 2,877 $ 13,019 $ (5,319) $ 928,787

(1) The post-tax CSM in the participating policyholders’ fund of $1.4 billion is expected to be recognized in shareholder net income over time. In addition, $0.7 billion of
post-tax CSM is attributable to non-controlling interests.

The following table shows the nature and amount of the measurement adjustments made to the opening balance sheet:

(1) Excluding impacts on variable annuity guarantee contracts.

The presentation differences are mainly comprised of the following:

• Policy loans invested assets – Reclassified to insurance contract liabilities as they are insurance contract related.